

Inwood Township Meeting Minutes

For March 19th 2025 submitted on April 16th, 2025

Meeting was called to order at 7 P.M. by K. Silkworth.

Board members present: Bonnie Elliott, Bryan Landis, Sherry Boudreau, Kelly Silkworth, Robin Double

-Acceptance of meeting minutes from February – with corrections. Motion B. Elliott, Support B. Landis AIF M/C

-Acceptance of financial report as presented by Treasurer Sherry Boudreau. Motion B. Elliott, Support B. Landis AIF M/C

Public Comment

Old Business

New Business

Approve 2025/2026 budget in the amount of \$259,815.00 as presented. Motion B. Elliott, Support K. Silkworth AIF M/C

Fire Hall Discussion-Barker Construction to do a cost analysis on building a new fire hall versus repairs on existing one. Barker Construction also including estimate on repairs to pavilion that's attached to fire hall.

Zellar Sanitation 2025 spring cleanup. Cost for township is \$.10 per pound. Dates are from Monday April 14th -Saturday April 19th. Accepting 600 pounds per household. Accepting computer monitors and towers, carpeting, lumber, waste, TVs, laptops, boxsprings and mattresses. Motion R. Double, Support B. Landis AIF M/C

2024-2025 meeting dates, 3rd Wednesday of every month except June which will be held on Wednesday June 11th and July which will be held on Monday July 14th. Motion B. Elliott, Support B. Landis AIF M/C – **JULY DATE WILL REVERT BACK TO JULY 16, NOT THE PROPOSED JULY 14 DATE**

Cemetery Road Paving Project – Preparation work for the project will begin on May 12th, 2025, followed by shoulder work and restoration for an asphalt paving project starting on May 23rd, 2025. The total project cost is \$93,531.03.

After accounting for a 40% match, Inwood Township will be responsible for paying 100% of the remaining costs, totaling \$88,152.65, to the Schoolcraft County Road Commission. This payment is due upon completion of the project. Motion B. Elliott, Support B. Landis AIF M/C

Accept Schoolcraft County Road Commission dust control contract for 2025 season. Motion B. Landis, Support B. Elliott AIF M/C

CD Renewal. State Savings Bank matures April 8th, 2025 reinstate for another 6 months at 4% APY Motion B. Landis, Support B. Elliott AIF M/C

Hourly wage increases from \$17.00 to \$20.00 per hour for board of review, election workers, maintenance and janitor spring cleaning hours. Increase goes into effect on April 1st 2025.
Motion R. Double, Support B. Landis AIF M/C

Wages- \$100 **MONTHLY** wage increase for Treasure and Clerk effective April 1st 2025. Motion R. Double, Support B. Elliott, K. Silkworth-Yes, B. Landis-No, S. Boudreau-No, M/C

Supervisor internet- approve paying supervisor internet each month at \$111.00 per month.
Motion R. Double, Support B. Elliott AIF M/C.

Budget Amendment – Take \$10,700 from Roads 201-446, put it in the following:

-\$10,000 to Fire Department- 206

-\$500 to Assessing- 101-257

-\$200 to Finance & Tax – 101-260

Motion B. Elliott, Support B. Landis AIF M/C

FD/EMS from Brad Benard ... We had one call at the beginning of February. Truck 382 is currently being wired. We have a few members attending firefighter 2 class which is a continuation of firefighter 1..
end of Brad report

EMS from Ryan Knoph: 2 calls..Becky stepping down from EMS. Leaving 2 active EMTs plus one taking classes..382 still waiting on radio...end of Ryan Report

Correspondence

Public comment

Payment of Outstanding Bills (checking account only)

Township deposits in the amount of \$33,619.33, payments in the amount of \$18,276.72 Motion B. Elliott, Support K. Silkworth AIF M/C

Motion to adjourn the meeting at 8:15 pm was made by Motion B. Landis, Support R. Double AIF M/C

Others present for the regular meeting at the Inwood Township Hall were: Mike Herro, Tony Neddleton, Ian Stampfly, Ted Foye

Submitted by
Robin Double
Inwood Township Clerk
Approved by:

Supervisor: _____

Clerk: _____

Treasurer: _____

Trustee: _____

Trustee: _____